

Minnesota District Court (Carver County) Civil and criminal case files

Copyright Notice:

This material may be protected by copyright law (U.S. Code, Title 17). Researchers are liable for any infringement. For more information, visit www.mnhs.org/copyright.

No.3/19

DISTRICT COURT, CARVER COUNTY, MINN.

The matter fldestin of yelmer Baile, aminor

Defendant.

Thos. F. Craver Plaintiff's Attorney.

Defendant's Attorney.

Date of Entry Manh 9, Register of Actions ...

Term Tried ..

Judgment for

Amount of Judgment \$...

Date of Judgment. Judgment Book

Default Judgment BookPage...

Date of Docketing

Herald Publishing Co., Chaska, Minn.

STATE OF MINNESOTA

DISTRICT COURT

County of Carver.

Eighth Judicial District.

In the matter of the adoption of

Yelmer Backa, a miner.

TO THE HONORABLE DISTRICT COURT ABOVE NAMED:

The petition of Jacob Kemkes and Anna Kemkes respectfully shows: That said petitioners, and each of them, are inhabitants of said State of Minnesota, and reside in the City of Chaska in said County of Carver, and are lawful husband and wife.

That your said petitioners to adopt a minor child who new resides with them in said City, and whose name is Yelmer Backa; that said Yelmer Backa was born at Calumet Michigan on the twelfth day of March A.D. Wineteen Hundred, and is the sen by birth of Hamah Backa and Andrew Backa. That said Andrew Backa, the father of said miner, in the year 1901, abandonsaid miner and has at all times since centimied in such abandenment, and and said father can not be found, he having abandoned his family in 1901. That Hannah Backa, the mether of said miner, has heretofere, ente-wit, the Fourteenth day of July A.D. 1903, by an instrument in writing given surrenced and assigned said Yelmer Backa, and the guardianship and custedy of id miner, to THE CHILDREN'S HOME SOCIETY OF MINNESOTA; and in said writing said Hannah Backa, said mother, duly appointed and authorized Rev. Edward P. Savage, Superintendent of said Society, and his successors in effice, to appear in any court where proceedings may be had for the legal adoption said miner and enter an appearance for said Hannah Backa in such proceedings, waive service or process, and to consent to the adeption of said Yelmer Backa

That your petitioners are of sufficient ability and are able to properly are and educate said minor child and desire so to do. Your petitioners

wherefore, your petitioners respectfully pray, that this Henorable Court determin said matter and make its order that from and after the date theresaid Yelmer Backa shall be the child of said petiteners and that his make be from thenceforth Elmer Remkes.

Dated this 11th day of December A.D.1907

That For said petitioners,

Chaska Minneseta.

ker

STATE OF MINNESOTA County of Carver.

upon eath says, that they are the petitioners named in the hereto annexed petition, that each of them has heard read the said petition that the same is true of their own knowledge, except as to matters therein stated on information and belief and as to such matters they believe them to be true.

Jacob Hankes

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 8thm day of March A.D.1908

Deputy andid

County of Goors Tuthe matter & adoption of Yelmer Back a Gminor Patition for adoption CARVER COUNTY, FILED #10. Muellburg cum.
(637)

HOME FOR HOMELESS CHILDREN.



Children's Home Society of Minnesota Incorporated September 11, 1899, as CHILDREN'S AID SOCIETY OF MINNESOTA.

Now organized under Chap. 17, Statutes of 1893, amended in 1899, Chap. 64, entitled, "An Act Relating to Societies Organized for the Purpose of Securing Homes for Orphans, etc.

Co-operating with National Children's Home Society, chartered May 24, 1885, with auxiliaries in 20 states. Pres., Rev. R. C. Henderson, D. D., Chicago, Ill.; Sec'y, Rev. H. H. Hart, L.L. D., Chicago, Ill.

Home
WHEREAS, heretofore the Children's Aid Society of Minnesota has received into its care, custody and control
a Marchild, born 12 day of March 1 900 named Cy land Bal
a makehild, born 12 day of Minnesota has received into its care, custody and control a makehild, born 12 day of Minnesota has received into its care, custody and control a makehild, born 12 day of Minnesota has received into its care, custody and control by the legal assignment of the meetine Manual Bacha And whereas Jacob Menches and Manua Menches his wife, of Lhasha Menches desire to adopt said child, and said Society, after investigation, is satisfied that it is for the best interest of said bild.
And whereas gast Hunches
his wife, of Charha nome
investigation, is satisfied that it is for the land said Society, after
see interest of said child that it let them adopt Music
Now, therefore, pursuant to section 2 of chapter 17 of the General Laws of said State for the year 1893,
mended in 1939, chapter 64, said Society hereby consents to the enter of
and his wife luna luncher
rict court of said State without further notice to said Society.
(Signed,)
CHILDREN'S AID SOCIETY.
By Sames!
Its duly authorized Agent and Superintendent.
Commission of the commission o
On this day of December 190. The before me appeared the undersigned worn, did make oath and say that he is the Superintendent of the Children's Aid Society of Minnesota, and the gent of said Society duly authorized by it to consent to the adoption of all children's
On this 3rd day of December
EO Savage 190.2 before me appeared the undersigned
worn, did make oath and say that he is the Superintendent of the Children who, being by me duly
gent of said Society duly authorized by it to consent to the adoption of all children in its care and custody under
stated in the foregoing consent are two - 1 it
ned and sealed in behalf of said corporation by authority of its board of directors, and said
poration, and that said corporation has no corporate seal.
Notary Public Paressey Co., Minn. My commission expGes Aug. 4th 1911.
Notary Public Pearuser
My commission exp Ges Aug. 4th 1911.

Children's Home Society of Minnesota,

THE CHILDREN'S AID SOCIETY.

President: REV R. N. ADAMS, D. D.

Superintendent: REV. E. P. SAVAGE.

INCORPORATED SEPTEMBER 11, 1889.
Now Organized Under Act Approved March 29, 1893. Entitled "An Act Relating to Societies Organized for the Purpose of Securing Homes
Auxiliary to the National Children's Home Society, Chartered May 24, 1885, with Auxiliaries in Twenty States. President, Rev. C. R. Henderson, D. D., Chicago, III.; Secretary, Rev. H. H. Hart, LL. D.
2-
1 ni . 10 1
Town, Min July 190 3.
, The undersigned, being solicitous that a certain child named. Jeluer Backa
of which I am the Worther should require the benefit and all the
of which I am the should receive the benefits and advantages of the Children's Home Society of Minnesota, and said Society, through its authorized agents, being willing to receive it, and provide for it a good christian home, where it will be loved, trained and educated so as to be fitted for the duties of life, therefore,
I. That I do hereby give, surrender and assign said child and the guardianship and custody thereof to said Children's Home Society and promise not to interfere in the management of it in any respect whatever, or visit it without the written
2. That in consideration of the benevolence manifested by the said Society in thus providing for my child, I do relinquish all right and claim to it and its services, until it shall arrive at full age.
3. That I will not ask or receive any payment for the services of said child or take said child from or induce it to leave
4. That I hereby request said Society if it we desired to seems for your state to the said Society if it we desired to seems for your state to the said Society if it we desired to seems for your state to the said Society if it we desired to seems for your state to the said Society if it we desired to seems for your state to the said Society if it we desired to see the said Society if it we desired to see the said Society if it we desired to see the said Society if it we desired to see the said Society if it we desired to see the said Society if it we desired to see the said Society if it we desired to see the said Society if it we desired to see the said Society if it we desired to see the said Society is seen to see the said Society if it we desired to see the said Society is seen to see the said Society in the said Society is seen to see the said Society in the said Society is seen to see the said Society in the said Society is seen to see the said Society in the said Society is seen to see the said Society in the said Society is seen to see the said Society in the said Society is seen to see the said Society in the said Society in the said Society is seen to see the said Society in the said Society is seen to see the said Society in the said S
surrender said child and all my right as a parent of said child and confine and in hereby acknowledge and admit that I
office, or any duly authorized agent or attorney of said Society. Savage, Superintendent of said Society, and his successor in
the legal adoption of such child, and enter an appearance for me in such proceedings, waive service or process, and consent to
The state of the s
6. Name of said child yelmer Backs sorn March 12 1900 Baptized when Born Calumet Mich:
Born March 12 1900 Baptized when Born Calumit Mich .
Mother's name I amak Backa Nationality forwagan I in Age 2 6 yr.
Residence Tower Min " Many Kange Lays,
Occupation
rather's name Marin Jacka Nationality Jun Age 30 %,
lesidence last they from him was Occupation Mine
his child was (not) born in lawful wedlock.
7. (Omit if neither are dead.) That the Mother-Father of said child died atin the
State of
and that the facts and circumstances of his-her death are known to
residing at and to
08. That the names and ages of other children of said parents are
of Brother, Willie and Arthol Backa
9. That the reason of this assignment is mother not able to provide for Children
1 the did to I have the provide for Children
(If either parent has abandoned the child state it.)
Remarks: Father,
Witness my hand and seal at owis muse we let bely
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Two witnesses: \ A & Lully A D. 19 23.
a I tull.

Municipal	July Judgenous, rume	or County of	Dracticing Physician.	State of Minnesota.
ASSIGNMENT To Medical Examination held	THE CHILDREN'S HOME SOCIETY By Residence	o. of Child	Solor	m placed

STATE OF MINNESOTA County of Carver.

DISTRICT COURT 8th Judicial District.

In the matter of the adoption of Yelmer Backa, a minor.

Upon the verified petition of Jacob Kemes and Anna Kemkes of the City of Chaska, Minnesota for leave to adopt Yelmer Backa, a minor child, it appearing to the satisfaction of the Court:

1st That said petitioners are inhabitants of the said State of Minnesota, and that said petitioners are lawful husband and wife; that said petitioners are of sufficient ability to bring up and furnish suitable nurture and education for said child having reference to the degree and condition of its parents; and that it is proper that such adoption should take effect; That said Yelmer Backa is the son by birth of Hannah Backa and Andrew Backa and was born at Calumet Michigan on the 12th day of March 1900. That the said father, Andrew Backs, has abandoned said child and has continued in such abandonment at all times since July 1901, and his whereabouts is unknown to said petitionrs . That the mother of said child has heretofore by instrument in writing surrendered and assigned said child and the guardienship and custody thereof to the Childrens Aid Society of Minnesota which society is commonly known and desiganted as The Children's Home Society of Minnesota; and that said Hannah Backa, said mother, duly appointed the said Reverened Edward P. Savage, the Superintendent of said Society and his successor in office to appear in Court for her and to consent to the legal adoption of said child; that the said Children's Aid Society aforesaid by said Reverend Ed Edward P. Savage its duly authorized agent and superintendent have heretofore by instrument in writing duly consented to to the entry of a decree of adoption of said Yelemer Backa by said Jacob Kemkes and Anna Kemkes aforesaid. THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, That from and after the date of this order said child, Yelmer Backa shall be deemed, to all legal intents and purposes, the child of said petitioners, said Jacob Kemkes and Anna Kemkes, they to have sole care custody and control of said minor. It is further ordered that the name of said Yelmer Backa be and hereby is changed to ELMER FRED KEMKES. Bated at Chaska this 8th day of March 1908.

Judge of said District Court.

State of Munersales Caunty of Carvers Sixtelet Court In The matter Jadoption & Yeline Backa Order & ado potion FILED
MAR 9 190 8

MO. Muchlburg Court

1

No. 3120

DISTRICT COURT

CARVER COUNTY, MINNESOTA

John E. Fitzgerale Defendant

Thos. F. Craver

Plaintiff's Atty.

Defendant's Atty.

Date of Entry Oferal 18	190 8
Register of Actions, Page	538
Tom Tried July 9	1908
Judgment for Claimliff	A 19 . 10 . 10 . 10 . 10 . 10 . 10 . 10 .
Amount of Judgment, \$	
Date of Judgment July 10 4	190
Judgment Book Page	272
Default Judgment Book Page	
Date of Docketing	190

TOUMMONS RETURN, OF NO SERVICE, TO ATTACH.		FREE PRESS BLANK HOOK MANUFACTO	HY, MARKATO, MINN. 755 6
~*************************************			
State of Minnesota,	\rbrace_{ss} .		
ounty of Carver		y and return, that after	due and dilican
		C 7. T	(
earch, I have been unable to find the within	defendant Lou	~ Citily	graco
rithin my said County and the defendant a		vithin said Gar	ive
ounty.			
	atie and	1	
Dated this 14th day of	you 1908	416	7
Dated this 14th day of 6	***************************************	V. U. 74	uz
Mileage \$	Sheriff of	learny_	County, Minn
	Short of Share		country, value
	By		

STATE OF MINNESOTA

DISTRICT COURT

County of Carver

E . . . C . .

Eighth Judicial District.

Hermine Fitzgerald,

Plaintiff.

- VS .-

(SUMMONS.)

John E. Fitzgerald,

Defendant.

You, John E. Fitzgerald, are hereby summoned and required to serve your answer to the Complaint of the plaintiff in the above entitled action, which complaint has been and is on file in the office of the Clerk of said District Court at the City of Chaska County of Carver and State of Minnesota, by copy, on the subscriber at his office in the City of Chaska in the County of Carver and State of Minnesota, within thirty days after ervice of this Summons upon you, exclusive of the day of such service; and if you fail so to serve your answer within the time aforesaid the plaintiff in this action will apply to the Court for the relief demanded in the said

Complaint Dated April 14% A.D. 1908

ttorney for Plaintiff, Chaska, Minn. STATE OF MINNESOTA

County of Carver.

Hermine Fitzgerald,

- VS.
John E. Fitzgerald,

Defendant.

Said plaintiff for her complaint in the above entitled action respectfully states and alleges:

- (1) That said plaintiff and said defendant were lawfully joined in marriage at Carver in said State on the 25th day of June A.D.1901, and ever since have been and now are husband and wife. That said plaintiff is now thirty five years of age, and said defendant is now thirty eight years of age; that ever since the 12th day of September 1906 this plaintiff has been now is a resident of this State and ever since said 12th day of September said plaintiff has resided in the Village of Carver in the County of Carver State of Minnesota; that ever since said 12th day of September this plaintiff has never seen or heard from said defendant and his reasidence whereabouts or address is, and ever since said last named date has been, to is plaintiff wholly unknown.
- (2) That two children have been born to said plaintiff and defendant as the fruits of said marriage, both of whom are new living with and under the care and custody of this plaintiff; the elder of whom is named Orville tzgerald and is five years of age, and the younger of whom is named Roland Fitzgerald and is three years of age.
 - (3) That said defendant ever since said marriage has been guilty of cruel and inhuman treatment of said plaintiff as hereinafter more particularly tleged:

That shortly after their said marriage said defendant commenced and thereafter constantly continued toward said plaintiff a a systematic course of ill-treatment and abuse, designed and calculated to, and which did annoy, harress, degrade and humiliate plaintiff until her health became greatly impaired, her nervous system undermined, and such course of treatment absolutely unbearable to this plaintiff. That beginning with their said marriage, and continuously thereafter during all the time plaintiff and defend ant lived together, said defendant would and did for weeks at a time refr-

ain from speaking to plaintiff, and would not even answer the most civil question asked him by said plaintiff; that he habitually failed to furnish the the plaintiff with previsions with wich to provide meals for herself and family, and failed to furnish her the necessaries or any thing to eat. that he, said defendant, would, during said time, persistantly and habitually remain away from his home and take his own meals at hotels and restaurants. that he habitually, during all of said time, frowned down upon plaintiff, looked at her with contempt, scelded, called her vile and abusive names, habitually called her "an old Butch-man"; repeatedly told her that he could not eat her Dutch cooking, and told me, to get out and go home to her Dutch parents; that he said defendant was never legally married to said plaintiff; that how much happier and better it would have been for him if he had married some one clase; that he refused to go in public with Remintiff ; that he habitually and persistantly sought and kept company with other wemen; and besides the aforesaid acts said defendant habitually and persistantly practiced toward plaintiff many other petty acts of a malicious nature. out seven menths after said marriage he broke up housekeeping and sent plaintiff to her parents at Carver where she had to remain, because of said defendant's failure and neglect to provide for her any place to live, for about four months; after which time defendant was at West Superior Wisconn, and this plaintiff went there to again live with him; defendants treatment of plaintiff while there was of the kind and character hereinbefore enumerated, and after a period of five months living with him there, the defendant again refused to furnish plaintiff a home or any of the necessaries life, he told plaintiff to go back to her parents, and said defendant broke up housekeeping at said West Superior and made plaintiff return to her home in said Carver in the Fall of the year 1902, when said defendant left said West Superior and this plaintiff did not see or hear from him r many months but finally located him in North Dakota, and after so locating im. and after being being living with her parents without any support rom him for about one year, plaintiff went to again live with defendant m said North Dakota; that his treatment of plaintiff there was of the same character and kind as hereinbefore enumerated; and within two months from the time said plaintiff joined her said husband as aforesaid in North Dakota, said defendant again refused to live with her, he broke up their home there, told, and thus compelled, plaintiff to go back to her parents in maid

Carver, where she went and continuously remained without receiving any sup-

0 . 6 . 00 ...

port or aid whatsoever from said defendant, for over one year; that during said time defendant did not write said plaintiff for months at a time, did and not let her know where he was or ever come to see her; that in the summer of the year 1908 defendant was in Chicago and informed plaintiff that he had reformed and that if she would again come and live with him he would cease his wanderings, would refrain from the ornel and inhuman tretment of her hereinbefore enumerated, and would treat her kindly and provide a pleasat home for them and in all things do unto her as a husband should; that believing and relying upon said promises this plaintiff again went to her said husband and lived with him for five weeks in Chicago, but during said Tive instead of his treating her as a husband should and as he had promised, the said defendant was even worse in his treatment of plaintiff than ever before, he habitually did each and all the acts, performed the things, and said the words hereinbefore enumerated; he failed and neglected to furnish this plaintiff and his said children with provisions or place to live, he virtually with d actually starved plaintiff, he absented himself from home ate at hotels and restaurants, called plaintiff an "old Dutch-man", told her to get out and go to her home in Carver. That said defendant's conduct continued to be so unkind, cruel and inhuman, in the particular manner hereinbefore statuntil the 12th day of September A.D. 1900, when plaintiff, driven thereto solely by the neglect and cruel and inhuman treatment of said defendant as hereinbefore stated, was agin forced to return to her parents at said Carver where she has remained and supported herself and said children ever since; that since the said 12th day of said September she has never heard from aid defendant, neither does plaintiff know his present address or where he lives or stays. That so uniform and constant was defendants neglect and cruel and inhuman treatment of plaintiff that her health became greatly paired, that by reason of the said treatment aforesaid, when this plaintiff turned from Chicago on said 12th day of September, her health and happiess were gone, she was a nervous invalid; and plaintiff now believes and charges the fact to be that she can not with safety to herself longer live ith said defendant as his wife, even though she had the opportunity, without further endangering her health and life. (4) That this plaintiff is a suitable person, and said defendant is un-

(4) That this plaintiff is a suitable person, and said derendant is unsuitable, to have the care and custody of said children; and the best interests of said children will be promoted by giving their care and custody

to this plaintiff.

Fal. (5) That this plaintiff is of German parentage and her maiden name was
Hermine Muchlberg; she is now living with her parents at Carver and has
a suitable home for said children and is able and willing to support them.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays the judgment and decree of this honorable court dissolving the marriage relation existing between plaintiff and defendant, awarding to plaintiff the care and custody of the said infant children, that said plaintiff may resume and take her said maiden name Muchlberg and her name be so changed by these proceedings, and for such other and further relief as to the Court may seem meet and proper in the premises.

Thee orange of Plaintiff, Ohaska, Minn.

0. . .

State of Minnesota,	
County of learner ss.	
Henry	LARGE Fitzgerald being first duly sworn
00	author in the foregoing
pon oath, says that he is the plant read the	foregoing Complaint; that the
	of hen own knowledge, except as to matters therein
total on information and belief, and as to su	ch matters,he believes it to be true, to the best of h
naveled on information and belief, and that	the reason why this verification is not made by the
- hercin	, is that said.
s absent from this County wherein resides this affi	tant, h attorney . Z.f _ 01,
	14th good april 00 1908
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	THO MILLION
No	tary Public, Clerx Dies Cour Minnosota
NOTARIAL)	Carve Co, Min.
	and co, num.
State of Minnesota,	COURT,
State of Tylinicsota,	14
County.	JUDICIAL DISTRICT.
Andrews Commission of the Comm	
	Plaintiff
AGAINST	SUMMONS.
	Defendant.
THE STATE OF MINNESOTA TO THE ABO	
THE STATE OF MINNESOTA TO THE AR	e hereby summoned and required to answer the complaint
and plaintiff in the above entitled action, which	a complaint—is hereto annexed und herewith served upon
the Clerk of	said Court,
Cou	nty of and State of
as: to and to some a conv of your answer to	the said complaint on the subscriber, at
	of , in the said County of
within twent	ydays after service of this summons upon you,
1	fail to answer the said complaint within the time aforesaid,
or ne ties to this nation will-apply to the	e court for the relief demanded in said complaint—have the
· mi · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	d tor ecover, assertained by the Court or under its direction,
the amount so as	certained—take judgment against you for the sum of
	Dollars, (\$) with interest at the rate
	day of
	The state of the s
together with the Plaintiff's costs and disbursem	ents nerein.
Dated	and A. D. Wanner

STATE OF MINNESOTA,		, he served the	leaving the usual abode of said a person of suitable
Destrict court.		61	at the house of the usug
Plaintiff.) John & Helggerald Defendant. Due and personal service of the within CARVER COUNT regreby admitted this FI day of D A. D. 190 APR 15 1908	ota,	eposes and says, that at the day of the noon	by.
Attorney for Plantiff Attorney for Plantiff C. F. GREENWOOD, MANKATO, MINN	State of Minnesol	first duly sworn upon oath, deposes and says, that at the in said County and State, on the	within the with said

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN DISTRICT COURT

That & leraven

county of Carver.

Eighth Judicial District.

Hermine Fitzgerald,

Plaintiff

- VS .-

John E. Fitzgerald,

Defendant

State of Minnesota County of Carver.

Thos.F. Craven being first duly swern deposes and says, that he is the attorney for said plaintiff in said above entitled action, that the defendant, John E. Fitzgerald, in said action cannot be found within the State of Minnesota, as will more fully appear by the return upon said summons duly made by the Sheriff of said Carver County and filed with the Clerk of said Court; that said affiant believes that said defendant, John E. Fitzgerald, can not be found within the State of Minnesota; and affiant further says that the residence or address of the said John E. Fitzgerald is unknown to this affiant, and is unknown to said plaintiff; that said above entitled action is brought by said plaintiff against said defendant to secure a judgment and decree of said Court for an absolute divorce dissolving the bonds of matrimony new existing between said plaintiff and said defendant and for the care and custody of two minor children the fruits of said marriage to said plaintiff, that said action for divorce is brought on the ground of cruel and inhuman treatment, all of which will more fully appear in a copy of said complaint hereto attached and hereby made a part hereof; that said affiant believes said complaint to be true.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 14th day of April A.D.1808

Clark Dies Court

Carver Co., Min

STATE OF MINUSORA County of Carver. (Capy)

DISTRICT COUNT

Bighth Judicial District.

E STATE OF THE STA

Hermine Fitzgerald,

Pleintiff

- V3.-

John W. Pitumapalt.

77	~		•	-	
				-	ш

Said plaintiff for her complaint in the above entitled action resportfully states and alleges:

- (1) That said plaintiff and said defendant were lawfully joined in marriage at Carver in said State on the SEth day of June A.D.1901, and ever
 since have been and now are hasband and wife. That said plaintiff is now
 thirty five years of aga, and said defendant is now thirty eight pears of
 gethat ever since the 18th day of September 1906 this plaintiff has been
 and now is a resident of this State and ever since said 18th day of September that
 for said plaintiff has resided in the Village of Carver in the County of
 rver State of Almeresta; that ever since said 18th day of September this
 laintiff has never seen or heard from enid defendant and his reasidence
 rereadouts or address is, and ever since said last named date hav been, to
 its plaintiff shouly unknown.
- as the fruite of enil marriage, both of whom are now living with and under the care and ouetody of this plaintiff; the elder of whom is named Orville Pitzgerald and is five years of age, and the younger of whom is named Ho-and Fitzgerald and is three years of age.
- (3) That said defendant ever since said marriage has been guilty of ornol and inhuman treatment of said plaintiff as hereinafter more particularly alleged:

That shortly after their said narriage said defendant corresponded and rereafter constantly continued toward said plaintiff a a systematic course of ill-treatment and abuse, designed and calculated to, and which did annow, arresp, degrade and humiliate plaintiff until her health became greatly impaired, her nervous system undermined, and such course of treatment absolutely unbearable to this plaintiff. That beginning with their said marriage, and continuously thereafter during all the time plaintiff and defend and lived together, said defendant would and did for weeks at a time refr-

ala from speaking to plaintiff, and would not even answer the most civil question asked like by said plaintiff; that he habitually failed to furnish the the plaintiff with provisions with wich to provide meals for herself and family, and failed to furnish her the necessaries or any thing to eat, that he, and defendant, would, turing said time, persistently and habitually remain away from his home and take his own meals at hotels and restaurants, that he habitually during all of said time, frommed down upon plaintiff, looked at her with contempt, scolded, called her wile and abusive names, habitually called he "an old Bitch-man"; repeatedly told her that he could not out her Dutch cooking, and told no to get out and go home to her Dutch parents; that he said defendant was never legally married to said plaintiff; that how much happier and better it would have been for him if he had married some one clase; that he request to go in public with Barintiff ; that to habitually and persistantly sought and kept company with other weven; and besides the aforesaid acts said defendant habitually and persistantly practiced toward plaintiff many other petty acts of a malicious nature. bout seven months after said marriage he broke up housekeeping and sent plaintiff to her parents at Carver where she had to remain, because of said lefendent's failure and neglect to provide for her any place to live for about four months; after which time defendant was at West Superior Wiscontin, and this plaintiff went there to again live with him: defendants treatient of plaintiff while there was of the kind and character hereinbefore enumerated, and after a period of flye months living with him there, the de-Condant again refused to Airnish plaintiff a home or any of the necessaries of life, he told plaintiff to go back to her parents, and suid defendent broke up housekeeping at enid West Superior and made plaintiff return to her home in said Carver in the Fall of the year 1002, when said defendant left said West Superior and this plaintiff did not see or hear from him for many months but Cinally located him in North Dakota, and after so locating him, and after being being living with her parents without any support from him for about one year, plaintiff went to again live with defendant eald North Dakota; that his treatment of plaintiff there was of the same character and kind as hereinbefore enumerated; and within two months from the time said plaintiff joined her said husband as aforesaid in North Dakota, said defendant again refused to live with her, he broke up their home there, told and thus compelled, plaintiff to go back to her parents in said arver, where she went and continuously remained without receiving any sup-

port or aid whatsoever from said defendant, for over one year; that during said time defondant did not write said plaintiff for months at a time, did not let her know where he was or ever come to see her; that in the murner of the year 1000 defendant was in Chicago and informed plaintiff that he had reformed and that if she would again done and live with him he would cease his wanterings, would refrain from the cenal and inhauna tretment of her her interpreter ammerated, and would treat her kindly and provide a Flenant home for these and in all things do unto her as a humbent should; that believing and relying upon said promises this plaintiff again went to her said bushand and lived with him for five weeks in Chicago, but during said, instead of his treating her as a husband should and as he had premised, the said defendant was even worse in his treatment of plaintiff then over bofore, he habitually did each and all the acte, performed the things, and said to words hereinbefore emmerated he failed and neglected to Aumien this laintiff and his said children with provisions or place to live, he wirtually id actually starved plaintiff, he absented himself from home ate at hotels restaurants, oalled plaintiff an "old Ditch-man", told her to get out I go to her home in Carvor. That said defendant's conduct continued to so unkind, exual and inhuman, in the particular manner hereinbecare statuntil the 19th day of September A.D. 1906, when plaintiff, driven thereto -ely by the neglect and ordel and inhuman treatment of each defendant as hoveinbefore stated, was agin forced to return to her parents at said darver where she has renained and supported hereelf and enid children ever since: that since the said 19th day of said September she has never heard from id defendant, neither does plaintiff know his present address or where he . ves or stays. That so uniform and constant was defendants neglect and tel and inhuman treatment of plaintiff that her health became greatly aired, that by reason of the said treatment aforesaid, when this plaintiff arned from Chicago on said 18th day of September, her health and happiis were cons, she was a nervous invalid: and plaintiff now believes and arges the fact to be that she can not with safety to herself longer live th said defendant as his wife, even though she had the opportunity, without nurther endangering her hoalth and life.

(4) That this plaintiff is a suitable person, and said defendant is unsuitable, to have the care and custody of said children; and the best interests of said children wall be promoted by giving their care and custody to this plaintiff.

(5) That this plaintiff is of German parentage and her maiden neme was Hermine Michiberg; she is not living with her parents at conver and has a suitable hime for said children and is able and willing to support them.

WHENCE ORE, Plaintiff prays the judgment and decree of this honorable court dissolving the marriage relation existing between plaintiff and defendant, awarding to plaintiff the care and questody of the said infant children, that sold plaintiff may resume and take her said malden name Michiberg and her name be so changed by these proceedings, and for much other and further rolles as to the Jourt may sent meet and proper in the premises.

STATE OF MINNESOTA 98. County of Carver.

Hermine Fitzgerald being first duly sworn upon oath says, that she is the plaintiff in the foregoing within entitled action, that she has heard read the foregoing complaint, that the same is true of her own knowledge, except as to matters therein stated on information and belief, and as to such matters she believes it to be true.

Hermine Fitzgerald.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 14th day of April 1908.

H.O. Muchlberg
Clerk District Court Carver Co.

C					
STATE OF MINNESOTA,			being	the	ng id
County of Coar			ď	pakies	leaving ode of said of suitable
				, he	2 4
Deline 1- COURT.				19	the usual
Stermen (
Stermus Filggrald Plaintiff.					at the house of
folm Elyprald					the h
Defendant \					0
Africanil for publication				by	correct copy
Due and personal service of the within			it at the	upon nally,	and correct
CARVER COUNTY No.			says, that at the	named, personally,	
1115 A A L4 L 1	-	SS.	says,	amed,	h true
J.O. Muchlbry Clark.			s and	hereia n	with herein, a
Attorney for	sota,		, deposes on the	ther	
	Minneso		ath, d		esider
That 4 Craver	of N		ipon o		then r
Attorney for Plantiff	State		first duly sworn upon oath, deposes and in said County and State, on the within		age and discretion, then resident
C. F. GREENWOOD CA Minn.	S	County of	aly sw	bi	disen
C. F. GREENWOOD, MANKATO, MINN		Coun	first du in said within	the with said	age and that said
(538)				- F	th ag

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN DISTRICT COURT

County of Carver

Eighth Judicial District.

Hermine Fitzgerald,

Plaintiff

- VS .-

John E. Fitzgerald,

Defendant.

Upon reading and filing the affidavit of T.F.Craven, plaintiff's attorney in said above entitled action, and the summons and complaint in said above entitled action, with the return of the Sheriff of said Carver County attached to said summons and complaint; now on motion of Thos.F. Craven, Esq., as attorney for said plaintiff in said action,

It Is Hereby Ordered that the summons in said above entitled action be reved upon the said Defendant, John E.Fitzgerald, by the publication of id summons, in the Norwood Times a legal newspaper printed and published at the village of Norwood in said Carver County, once in each week for six consecutive weeks and in the way and manner provided by law.

nated at Norwood April 15th,1908

Judge of said Court.

State of Minnesota Country & Courses Hermine Felgerald John & Fitzgerald Order for publication of Summous

FILED
APP 15 190 8

St.O. Muehlbry Clark

(538)

0 NORWOOD TIMES PRINT. Affidavit of Publication. Summons
STATE OF MINNESOTA, District Court
County of Carver Eighth Judicial
District State of Minnesota, ss. SUMMONS tordu being duly sworn says that he is being duly sworn says that he is and during all the time hereinafter mentioned has been the printer and publisher of a weekly newspaper known as The Norwood Times, that said newspaper is a collection of reading matter in columns and sheet form, consisting of general and local news, comment, and literary items, that during all the time for ten years last past the said newspaper has been and now is published in the English language, weekly. In the Village of Norwood, in Carver County, Minnesota, at an established office therein, equipped with the necessary materials and skilled workmen for producing the same, and that the said newspaper has been during all of said time and now is printed in part in said office in said city, where the same is dated, that said newspaper during all of said time bas had and now has general circulation in said village and throughout the said Carver County, and during all of said time has consisted and now consists of not less than four pages of six columns to each page, each column not less than seventeen and three quarter inches long, that during all of said time there has been and now is published and delivered, weekly, at each regular issue of said paper more than 20 complete copies of said paper to paying subscribers, that said paper is not substantially a duplicate of any other publication, is not made up wholly of patents and plates and advertisements, that the publisher of said paper did file with the county auditor of Carver County an affidavit serting forth the facts required by Section 2, of Chapter 33, of the Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year 1866 and amendments thereto. That You, John E. Fitzgerald, are hereby summoned and required to serve your answer to the Complaint of the plaintiff in the above entitled action, which complaint has been and is on file in the office of the Clerk of said District Court at the City of Chaska. County of Carver and State of Minnesota, by copy, on the subscriber at his office in the City of Chaska, in the County of Carver and State of Minnesota, within thirty days after service of this Summons agon you, exclusive of the day of such service; and if you fall so to serve your answer within the time afore-said the plaintiff in this action will apply to the court for the relief demanded in the said complaint.

Thos. F. CRAVEN,

Attorney for Plating Chaska, March 2012. the annexed printed notice of Lunumere hereto attached and made a part hereof, was cut from the columns of said newspaper and was published in said newspaper for \mathcal{Z} ... successive weeks, once in Wat said notice was first published in said newspaper on Friday, the 17th day of and was thereafter published in said newspaper on each and every succeeding Friday until and including Friday, the 2.9 day of Mary A. D. 1908. (... 7. insertions) and that during all of said period said newspaper was published on Friday of each week. Sworn and subscribed to before me this my day of July 1/2/2008 Capitas Dec. 31st. 1912. Notary Public, Carver County, Minnesota.

Hermine Fitzgerald, Plaintiff, John E. Fitzgerald, Defendant.

CARVER COUNTY,
FILED
SUL10 190 8
S.O. Mullbry Overh.

(538)

0

STATE OF MINNESOTA

DISTRICT COURT

County of Carver

Eighth Judicial District.

Hermine Fitzgerald,

Plaintiff

-VS-

John E. Fitzgerald,

Defendant.

State of Minnesota ss.

Thomas F. Craven being first duly sworn says:

That he is the attorney of said plaintiff in said above entitled action, that the summons in said action, on order of said Court, was served on the said defendant in said above entitled action by publication, that said summons was published in the Norwood Times, a weekly newspaper printed and published at Norwood in said County, and was first printed and published erein on on Friday the 17th day of April 1908 and on each and every succeeding Friday thereafter said summons was printed and published in said newspaper, for seven successive issues of said paper, the last insertion thereof having been made in said paper on the 29th day of May 1908; at no enswer or demur, or copy of either, has ever been served upon or received by affiant, nor by said plaintiff, within the time allowed by law or at any other time, in said cause of action; that more than thirty days has elapsed since the service of said summons on said defendant and said defendant has in no way appeared therein

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this 8th day of July A.D.1908.

0

State of Minures at a Caunty of Conver Destrict Court Atennes Fitzgerald The Entry and of Affidavit of No answer Stappearance

FILED
JUL 8 100 8

A.O. Mullbry CHIN

Thos Floreware Charles attorney Charke mines

County of Carver.

Hermine Fitzgerald,

-vs
John E.Fitzgerald,

Defendant.

(IN DISTRICT COURT.

The above entitled cause came on for trial ,at the village of Norwood, in said County of Carver, on the 9th day of July, a.d. 1908.

Thos. F. Craven Esq appeared as Counsel for the plaintiff.

The defendant defaulted and made no appearance whatsoever.

After hearing the evidence adduced on the part of the plaintiff and after giving the same due consideration, the court makes the following findings of fact:

- 1, That paragraphs, 1 and 2, of plaintiffs complaint and the whole thereof and all the allegations contained therein are true, as therein alleged and set forth.
- 2, That all of the allegations contained in parggraphs 3 and 4, of Completing respecting the acts of cruelty inflicted upon the plaintiff by the said defendant are true as therein alleged.
 - 3, That paragraph 5 of plaintiff's complaint is true.

AS CONCLUSIONS OF LAW FROM THE FORGOING FINDINGS OF FACT THE COURT

- 1, That the plaintiff, Hermine Fitzgerald, is entitled to the judgment and decree of this Court dissolving the marriage relations existing between herself and the defendant, John E. Fitzgerald,
- 2, That the said plaintiff is entitled to the care, custody and control of the said monor children, towit: Orville Fitzgerald and Roland Fitzgerald during the years of their manority.
- 3, That said plaintiff is entitled to judgment and decree of this Court permitting her to resume and take her maiden maner name, Hermine Michiberg.

 LET JUDGMENT BE ENTERED ACCORDINGLY.

Dated at Norwood, Minnesota, this 9th day of July, a.d. 1908.

Judge of said Court.

Statil of minness. County of Carrel Out wishing Sung I vernine Filg. John E Fritzgeweb Frindings Red Order for Judgming CARVER COUNTY, FILED HO Muchlbrag Cherk

State of Minnesota,

County of Carver.

District Court,

Fighth Judicial District.

Hermine Pitzgerald,

Plaintiff.

JUDGMENT.

John E. Fitzgerald,

Defendant,

The above entitled cause came on for trial at Norwood, Minnesota, on the 9th day of July A. D. 1908, before the Court, upon the Summons and Complaint, proof of service and affidavit of no answer or appearance on the part of the defendant.

Thos. F. Craven, Esq., appearing as Attorney for the plaintiff and there being no appearance on the part of the defendant, and after hearing the proofs and alligations on the part of the plaintiff, and the Court having made and filed his findings of fact and conclusions of law, ordering judgment for the plaintiff, for the relief demanded in the complaint.

Now therefore, it is hereby ordered, adjudged and decreed, and the judgment and decree of this Court is, that the marriage contract heretofore existing between the plaintiff and defendant, is no longer of any force or effect, and a divorce from the bonds of matrimony is hereby granted said plaintiff against said defendant, and it is further adjudged that said plaintiff, have the care and custody of said minor children, viz: Orville and Roland Fitzgerald, minor children of said plaintiff and defendant during the remaining years of their minority, and until the further order of this Court.

And it is further adjudged and decreed that the name of said plaintiff be changed from Hermine Fitzgerald to Hermine Muchlberg and that said plaintiff be hereafter known and called by her maiden name to-wit: Hermine Muchlberg.

Dated July 10th, 1908.

H.O. Muchlberg, Olers

DISTRICT COURT,

Kermine Etitzgerald
John 6. Etitzgerald

JUDGMENT ROLL.

Dutos fill litt, 1905.

bas gredineral enterroll of bismountly enteres nort heamens of Tittstikie eman notion yet belies bus sword tellasted thittakes blas tand alon to eman ent task beetces bue length he westweet at task

Biss to whoten and area and aven, "thinlain also the same and and to the tents toward on a target of the profession and anterior of an anterior to meralitic routs, thereafte busing has allived the sain touch ried; to excey paininger out pairs tachestes has thinkalaly bish of any force or effect, and a divorce from the bonds of matriment is . Fruch and to reduce tentuck and this doubt.

. twinighter out air sastings exaintes out that the Darbe bus the mainte contrast. How therefore, it is hereby ordered, adjusted and decreas, and

and and the proofs and allighted on the part of the plaintiff, and and there standards on the part of the balled of the defendant, and after beforement tollier of the paraletic for the relief demanded custometance has test to remindely and sail' has some and contract and This of the till well wented the private property . W. world . W. sould

and Complaint, proof of solvine and affiche to the merce of the total . fragastes out to brag est no ances and mount, truck and suched . Hotel . H. w. L. L. van der the sett those and the forth to the tot to the party of the party

DISTRICT COURT

CARVER COUNTY, MINNESOTA

Charles of Mellborg

Plantiff

VS.

Supervisors of San Francisco

Defendant

W. C. Olll

Plaintiff's Atty.

Date of Entry June 9th 190.8

Register of Attons, Defendant's Atty.

Date of Judgment, \$

Judgment for Applicate

Amount of Judgment, \$

Date of Judgment, \$

Date of Judgment Book

Page

Default Judgment Book

Page

Date of Docketing 190.

State of Minnesota. County of Carver.

District Court.
Fighth Judicial District.

Andrew A. Mellborg.

Appellant.

-VS-

The Supervisors of the Town of San Francisco.

Respondent.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS. That we Andrew A. Mellbors as Principal. and John L. Mellsren and William Anderson as Sureties, all of the County of Carver and State of Winnesota, are held and firmly bound under Peter A. Johnson. Swan Wancuist and John Olson Bratt as the Board of Supervisors of the Town of San Francisco in said County and State, and their successors in office, in the penal sum of \$250.00, lawful money of the United States of America, to be paid to the Board of Supervisors of said Town of San Francisco, for the payment whereof well and truly to be made we bind ourselves, our and each of our heirs, executors and administrators jointly and severally firmly by these presents.

Sealed with out seals and dated this 9th day of June A. D. 1908.

Whereas the Supervisors of the Town of San Francisco in said County and State by their order made and dated on the 12th day of May 1908 and filed in the office of the Town Clerk of said Town on said day laid out and established a public cartway described as follows, viz: beginning at a point in a public cartway in said Town known as the August Brahee cartway, the same being at the Northwest corner of the Northeast quarter of Section No. eight (8) Township one hundred and fourteen (114) Range No. twenty four (24) West, thence running South on the North and South quarter line of said Section No. eight (8) said Township and Range two hundred and thirty one (231) rods, thence Southwesterly about Seventeen (17) rods, to the creek, the same being a point ten (10) rods west of the Rast line of the Southwest quarter of said Section No. eight (8) said Township and Range, thence

Southerly twenty one (21) rods to a point nine (9) rods west of said Rast

line of the Southwest quarter of said Section eight (8), thence Southeasterly

twenty eight (28) rods to a point one (1) rod west of the said east line of the

Southwest quarter of said Section No. eight (8), thence south to the south boun
dary line of said Section No. eight (8) said Township and Range, and then and there

terminating said public cartway at a point in the public highway running Fast and

West along the Section line between Sections Nos. eight (8) and seventeen (17) said

Township and Range one (1) rod west of the South quarter post of said Section No.

eight (8) said Township and Range. The above route being the center line of said

cartway.

And whereas said above bounder Andrew A. Wellbors, a tax paver and voter of said Town, feeling aggrieved by said determination of said Supervisors in so laving out and establishing said cartway appeals from the order of said Supervisors so laving out and establishing said cartway to the District Court of the Righth Judicial District of the State of Minnesota in and for the said County of Carver to reverse entirely the decision of said Supervisors in so laving out and establishing said cartway.

Now the Condition of this Obligation is such that if said above bounden Andrew A. Welltons shall pay or cause to be paid all costs arisins from his said appeal in case the determination of said Supervisors in so lavins out and establishing said cartway shall be sustained then this Obligation to be void, otherwise in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof we have hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year aforesaid.

Andrew A. Mellborg (seal) 1 2 maynum (seal) Ot Minus andersongeal)

State of Minnesota SS.

Be it known that on this 9th day of June 1908 before me. a Notary Public. within and for said County and State personally appeared Andrew A. Mellborg. John L. Wellgren and William Anderson to me known to be the identical persons who executed the foresoins instrument, and each acknowledged that he executed the same freely and voluntarily for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Thos Fagurer

Notary Public. Carver County.

State of Minnesota. SS. County of Carver.

John L. Welleren and William Anderson being first duly sworn each for himself says, that he is a resident and free holder of said County and State and is worth the sum of \$60.00 over and above his just debts and liabilities and exclusive of property exempt of execution or attachment under the laws of this State.

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this 9th day of June 1908.

Notary Public.

Carver County, Winn.

District Court County of Carrow. audrews a. Mellong The Supervisors of the Jown of Sanfrancisco. Bonson appeal. State of Minerolii County of Barons Bondand the Sentin the metin Satisfam 9t 1908. this 10 th day of June Moundly auditor CARVER COUNTY, FILED J.O. Muchlbry com W. C. Odell attorney for appellant

DISTRICT COURT,
Carver County.

NOTE OF ISSUE.

LAST PLEADING SERVED,
Fure 4th 1908

Attorney for Defendant.

Will the Clork please file this Note of Issue, and enter the cause on the Calendary or the Calendary of this Court.

Yours, etc.

Attorney for County.

Term of this Court.

Yours, etc.

Attorney for County.

The \$1.00 Reposit required by Sec. 7, Chap. 48, General Laws of Issa, must be paid before any action will be entered in Clerk's Office.

No. 81.—Ploteer Press Co., 81, Paul, Minn.

(542)

State of Minnesota)

County of Carver Charles W Hillstrom being duly sworn says that on the 30th day of April 1908 he posted three copies of the annexed order and notice of hearing in three public places in the Town of San Francisco Carver County Minnesota, towit.one copy on a board on the guide board along side of the public road at or near the West Union Church, one copy on a board on a guide board post atxthexxxxxxxxxx along side of the public xxxx road near the East Union Exurek Store and one copy at the front door of the Town Hall in said Township of San Francisco, all said places in said town designated for the purpose of posting notices and giving public notice. Deponent further says that on the same day towit, said 30th day of April 1908 he served a copy of said order and notice of hearing on each of the owners and oc cupants through whose lands said proposed cartway passes, towit, one copy on Andrew Mellgren by handing to and leaving with said Andrew Mellgren personally a true copy thereof, one copy on Christina Mellgren formerly Christina Miller or Millen, by handing to and leaving with aid Christina Mellgrem formerly Christina Miller or Millen, axtraexemp personally a true copy thereof, sa said copy being left with said Chris tina Mellgren formerly Christina Miller or Millen, while she was in her room in the house upon the east half of the south west quarter of ec 8 Town 114 Range 24 Carver County Minnesota, one copy upon John L wellgren by handing to and leaving with said John L Mellgren personally a true copy thereof, one copy upon AmbanaxAshnamaxandxSwante Wanquist by handing to and leaving with wark the said Ambannaxishasanx and Swan te Wanquist personally a true copy thereof, one copy upon xxx. First A.P. Felt by handing to and leaving with said A.P. Felt personally a true

Said all bluser bring a linguel on Egr 1 Sw /4 fre 8- June 114 R Zu with said A.G. Johnson personally a true copy thereof, and that each

of said copies were served by this deponent on said 30th day of April

1908

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 30th day of April 1908

Town Clerk Town of San Francisco Carver County Minn

. Chas Dr Billshom

To al in said Town, for the purpose of per two rods wide for hearing all reasons said petition. Said proposed ful commercing at a knowledge of the same work the same with and south of two hundred and thirty one the same being a point ten to tion to eight (s) said form a nine (9) rods west of said form a nine (9) rods west of said the same thinks of the west of said the same thing a point ten to the same being a point town a nine (9) rods west of said town a nine (9) rods west of said town a south boundry line of the worth what the said the south what the said the south what the said the sai	inpervisors of the Town of Sand rank ate of Minnesota, will meet on the 12th ord noon, at the North end of the ersonally examining the route named below for or against said proposed laying lie Cartway as described in the petit out in a bubble cartway in said veing at the North west-complex of the petit of and fourteen my Range or rount for astrologie of said vection No eight astrologie of the South west quarter astrologies of the South west quarter astrol	day of Mas below deserve of proposed for h and ion, is as follows Town known orth East-yeart (24) well-the (3) said Town west-guester of said section of said section of said section of said section there & ohe a point-in a point-in a fine & ohe a point-in a fine & of	to act is as the said and a said to act to act of the said and a said to a s	roposed Cartury: upon la Augo sections whit creek, point hat (1) cast the pub- the the the the the the the th	
suvere careway.					
The several tracts of land the thereof, as nearly as we can determ	rough which said road well or may rine the same, are as follows:	pass and the	occup	ants	
OCCUPANTS OF LANDS	DESCRIPTION OF LANDS	SEC	TOWN	RANGE	
John L. Wellgren	E.12 of N. 2.14		114	100	
Visit and the second se	V			-0	
Swanto Sanguist	18.12 of N.E.14	8	114	24	
Thristina Wellgren	0. 10-				
Christina Wellgren Christina Willer or Willen	E.12 of S. 18.14	8	114	24	
Johanna Johnson and	N. Ir. 14 of S. E. 14	8	114	24	
Given under our hands this	29th day of april Set A yola John Olson.	1908 nSen Math 8	upervi.	sors	

Supervisors' Order, or Notice of Hearing		That withi	day of
	Subs	That also, on the vithin notice in three public places	day of personally of the land through which
-FOR-	oribec	on t	of th
-FROM-	l and	the in thre	e lan
Le North 1/4 post See 8 running South 1/4 post See 8 le South 1/4 post See 8	Subscribed and sworn	e pub	d thre
running south	8	lic pl	mgh
0 0 0 0 0	before		which
a south 14 post see, o	me t	day in said	the
2/ 0/:4	this_	of t Town,	within
Filed this 29 day of Ware		n, viz:	des.
Filed this 29th day of April 1. D. 1908 A. J. Burling			he served described
1000000			the v
The petitioners shall cause personal service of this order be made upon each occupant of such land at least ten days efore such meeting, and also cause ten days' posted notice hereof to be given.	day of		may
1279/00		A. D.	pass, by
apple to En 3		190	e upo
appear of o		, he	n each
		posted copies of the	ch of th
	A. D. 190	copie	the occupants
	190	s of	upar

and your petitioners as in duty bound will ever pray. Dated April 4th 1908 Names Names John Alson - Patrick Coulin Jacob Narman Henry & Adamson andrew &

State of Minnesots Country of Carver Town of Santranewed a. P. Felt being duly sworn, says, that on the 8th day of april a.D. 1908 he posted copies of the within Polition, conspicuously, in three of the most h. Il! home at East Union, on a Post, One at the I road nest South of West Union Church on a post Subscribed and sworn to before me This 8th day of april a.D. 1908 a.J. Burling of Santrancisco, Carver Co, Minn.

Petition for a public cartway

To the Hon. The Board of Supervisors of the Township of San Francisco in the County of Carver and State of Linnesota.

we the undersigned legal voters of the said Town, who own real estate or occupy real estate under the Homestead or Preemption laws,or under contract with the state of sinnesota, within two miles of said proposed public cartway as hereinafter described, do hereby petition you to lay out, establish, locate and caused to be opened a public cartway two rods in width, and within said lown, and described as follows.

Commencing at a point in a public cartway in said Town known as the August Brahee cartway, the same being at the north west corner of the north east quarter of Section No sight (8) Township one hundred and fourteen (114) Range No twenty four (24) west, thence running south on the north and south quarter line of said Section No. Eight (8) said Town and Range two hundred and thirty one (231) rods, thence southwesterly about seventeen rods, to the creek, the same being a point t n (10) rods west of the east line of the south west quarter of said Section No eight (A) said Town and range, thence southerly twenty one (21) rods to a point nine rods (9) west of said east line of the south west quarter of said Section eight (8) thence southeasterly twenty eight (28) rods to a point the west of said east line of the south west quarter of said Section No eight (8) thence south to the south boundry line of said Section No eight (8) said Town and Range, and then and there terminating said public cartway at a point in the public highway running east and west along the section line between sections Nos eight (8) and seventeen (17) said town and Range, (a) rod west of the south quarter post of said Section No eight (8) said fown and Range. The above route being the center line of said pro posed public cartway.

the description of the lands over which said proposed public cartway will or may pass, and the names of the owners so far as known, are as follows.

John L Heligren east half of north west quarter of Section eight (8)
Township one hundred and fourteen (114) Range 24

Swants anquist west half of north wax east quarter of section to eight (8) Iwonship one hundred and fourteen (114) Range 24

formerly Christian

stiller or Millen

channa Johnson and

cast half of south west quarter of section eight (8) Township one hundred and fourteen (114) Range 24 north west quarter of south east quarter of Section eight (8) XXXXXXXXX Township 114 Range 24

State of Minnesota, County of Carreer	Town of Santrancises ss.
Whereas, Upon the petition of Twenty nine	legal voters who own real estate or who occupy real estate
under the homestead or pre-emption laws of the United States, or under con-	ntract from the State of Minnesota, within three (3) miles of the
road proposed in said petition to be laid out	; which said petition was filed with the Town Clerk, who
and which said proposed A	new road is set forth
and described in said petition as follows, viz: Beginning at a hours.	in a public carlway in said town thrown
as the august Brahee cartway, the same be	in at The North west corner of the North East
quarter of Beetion Nº eight (8) Township one Kundred	and fourteen (114) Rauge 12 twenty four (24) west.
And North and South another worth	is like of raid Section & eight (8) raid lown of
Re . 7 1. (doed a . I Thirty one (23) rode Thence &	outhwelliely about swenteen and to the creek,
of a his to word west of the goest	line of the South west quarter of said section
No interes to I Tom I Rome Thener Southerly tu	ventione (21) rotte to a point nine (9) rotte
a to a side of the xielle bush maker	of said selion sign (8) much ournewing
T + 1 - I had and To I have to make a root west	I said east line of the south west quarter of
" a port " We wal I- or the more south to the some	the boundry line of said section 12 eight (8)
said Town and Range, and then and there term	unaleur said sublic careway at a good
in The public highway running & ast and wes	ralong the section the South quarter box
Sight (8) and seventeen (7) said Town and Range,	Be the above route being the center
Thine of said proposed public cartway.	nauge one work
Transition and did within thirty (days thereafter, make out an order or notice of hearing and fix
	ion to wit: On the day of day of
1928, at 9 oclock in this foremore at	The North und of the above deserve
ad brokosed road	having met at
causing copies of such notice to be posted in three public places in said To the time and place as above named in said notice, and being satisfied to sed said notice of time and place of hearing to be given to all the occur ving the same personally upon each of said occupants, proof of which	wents of the land through which such highway might pass, by
ving the same personally upon each of said occupants, proof of which	against the lawing out
	mak (DDALOALA I / PULL
and proper and that the public interest would be promoted	d thereby, we granted the prayer of said position
to last out said road, and caused a su	arvey thereof to be made according to the report and plat herewith
necompasying the description of which as so laid out	
a point in a public cartway in said to	we know as the august srane
ay the same being at the Northwest or	muer of the North tall quarter of vector
Leight (8) Township Tone hundred and fourteen	ally mange of - weing to cicl to 18) said
Juning South on the North ad South quarte	10 2) role Themes Southersetterly about
seventien (17) rods, to the creek, the same bein	a w bojan-Ten (10) rode west of the East
ie of the Southwest greater of said seet	For No cialit-(8) said Town Id Range,
1) a + 1 + 1 +	as bound nine (9) rous west of said
the ! . I A . (18 - 78 - Shat recorder of soin	(Section eight (8), mence boundaring
T . Whales and To a house the middle MA	y west of said ever come of the
HI CLETTE I said Scation NELICHT	8 There south to the would be the
· 10 · · · I d. F. No eight 18 x bix 1	own and range, and men and men
	The property of the property o
1 0 The I to be listed as kinkings	The event 1x and overing 11 free x large
1 11 1 1967 MILIA IL IAIL BOURN UNCOLLECTION OF	A Land Comment
above route being The center like of sai	a public carmay.
It is Therefore Ordered and Determined, That a road be, and	the same is hereby Laid DMT.
and established according to the descrip	ption last aforesaid, and the report
which is bereby made a part of this Order, and it is declared to be a pu	blic highway Turv rods wide
the said description above given being the center of said road.	laus 1008
Given under our hands this day of M	1711
(ch	e To formson
d'u	van Wanguist Supervisors.

FINAL ROAD ORDER OF TOWN BOARD in the Road Record Book of the Township. the Award of Damages, was recorded by to be filed and preserved by him. and then sent by me to the County Auditor The within Road Order, together with Filed this.... OWNERSHIP AND DESCRIPTION OF LANDS AS GIVEN IN THE PETITION DESCRIPTION OF LANDS John L'alleren E'z of NV'4

Johnma Johnson il 18/2 of NE'4 John L'Wellgren Cristina Mellgren & 20 8 1844 Johanne Johnson and AVVI4 of 8814 The names of the Petitioners, the places where, and the time when copies of the Supervisors' Order or Notice of Hearing were posted; and the names of persons served with the Supervisors' Order or Notice, and how served, are as follows, viz: SUPERVISORS NOTICE. ON WHOM SERVED HOW SUPERVISORS' ORDER OR NOTICE, WHEN AND WHERE POSTED Patrick Conlin Chies were poeted on the 30th undrew Mellgren Greenetly a copy of agof apr. 1908, as follows Christina Mellgren, formerly bersonally a Thomas Corcoran one on against board along Christina Miller or miller & Copy of Christian Miller or miller & Copy of Chr NAMES OF PETITIONERS Brilt James Coreoran One copy on a board on a quide. Swante tranquist Stephen Smith board post along side of the a.P. Felt Melson Swan Hallquist public road near the East a. G. Johnson, as plan Renter of Christina Mellyrus land eah Norman Henry & adamson at the front door of the hu Flodin andrew Scott Town Hall in Santrancisco John aluquist as, Olson Town. Bustaf Johnson a Friberg John & Lundgren Hans Johnson CAHurtig

d

State of Minnesota.

County of Carver.

To the Supervisors of the Town of San Francisco in the County of Carver and State of Winnesota, and to Peter A. Johnson. Esc.. Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of said Town:

Whereas you, the Supervisors of the Town of San Francisco in the County of Carver and State of Minnesota. by order bearing date the 12th day of May A. D. 1908 and purporting to have been filed in the office of the Town Clerk of said Town on the 12th day of Way A. D. 1908, decided and determined to lay out and establish a certain cartway and laid out and established a cartway described as follows. viz: beginning at a point in a public cartway in said town known as the August Brahee cartway, the same being at the Northwest corner of the Northeast quarter of Section No. Bight (8). Township One Hundred Fourteen (114). Range No. Twenty Four (24) West, thence running south on the north and south quarter line of said Section No. Eight (8), said Township and Range, Two Hundred Thirty-One (281) rods, thence southwesterly about Seventeen (17) rods to the Creek, the same being a point Ten (10) rods west of the east line of the Southwest charter of said Section No. Right (8), said Township and Range, thence southerly Tweaty-One (21) rods to a point Nine (9) rods west of said east line of the Southwest quarter of said Section No. Right (8), thence southeasterly Tweety-Right (28) rods to a point One (1) rod west of the said east line of the Southwest quarter of said Section No. Eight (8), south to the south boundary line of said Section No. Eight (8), said Township and Range and then and there terminating said public cartway at a point in the public highway running east and west along the south line between Sections Nos. Right (8) and Seventeen (17), said Township and Range, One (1) rod west of the south quarter post of said Section No. Bight (8), said Township and Range. above road being the center line of said cartway.

Now Therefore. Notice is hereby given that I Andrew A. Wellborg, a tax payer and voter of said Town of San Francisco and of said County and State, feeling aggrieved by your order and determination in so laying out and establishing said cartway have appealed and do appeal from your said order so laying out and establishing said cartway to the District Court of the Righth Judicial District of

said State of Winnesota in and for the County of Carver upon the grounds and for the reasons following, viz:

- (1) For irregularities in the proceedings looking to the laving out of said cartway because of which the Supervisors were without jurisdiction to make the pretended order establishing the same.
- (2) Because the Supervisors never acquired jurisdiction to order and establish said cartway.
- (3) Because said cartway is not a public necessity or convenience and the interests of the public are not promoted by the laying out and establishing of the same.

This appeal is brought in relation to the laying out and establishing of said Supervisors in so laying out and establishing the same.

Andrew M. Melling

Appellant. cartway, and is brought to reverse entirely the action and determination of said

Attorney for Appellant.

Chaska, Minn.

Statust bounds
Country of Barons

Audrews a. Mellborg
Appellant

V5.

The Supervisors of the Four
of Sanfrancisco

Notice of Appeal
ORIGINAL.

CARVER COUNTY,
FILED

H.O. Muchlong Clerk

(542)

Wellstell

actioning for appellant

130

to lay out and establish said hubbis his house an baled to this Court from the orders and leter-Winston Konsaid, Had Whereas said sheal was over It to reverse interes the heckion of said reponded in so reliento la out and stablish said worman whom the hounds among others, that exist when is a sublis recessile and Convenience and on it to be laid out and established as so wellowed to. when and saked norma vernelule brought own Drial in its hegular order ukon The Calendar At The Seneral Toma or This Court hold at the Court House in Du Cit of Chacker in Said Bants and State in Harch Ct. D. 1988 before a Jury duly unhaneled and surome And Said wir hours to verdict duly returned and field town with thetermined that said proposed road would be of bublis Senegit and utility, and reversed the action of said respondents, Said & receiver stand lower in replacing to law out and atablish the hame Now on motion of Mil. Odell, allong for suca appearant; if the ordered, holyudald, and returning that the order and determination of said respondent. The superviews of the lower Is Sante a swith relieving to bu out and ex-Tablish a public histoway is no Araged for by said withland and others and levery bed ha Lollow , en; Bring at the bout the line Tween Sections sevel a cight of Township one hundred and your her, trange twenty four when sects the public highway, being at The corner of sections five six, send and

District Court State of Minusota Eighth udetal Destrict County of Carver William Wederson appellant The Supervisors of the Town of saw-Mespondent Maneisto in Said County and State Africas the above rand appellant William Anderson dothers constituting the requeste museles of legal waters duly qualified to petition Therefore duly relitioned said respondent. The Supervisors of the Town of Santrancises in The Country of Cerver and State of Minesota, to lay out of establish a public highway to be located wholly in said Town and described as follows, viz: Beginning at The point where The leve between Sections Seven ad Eight of Township One Hundred and fourteen, Range Twenty four intersects The public highway, being at The corner of Sections fire, six, seven and eight, running theme South upon said line between Sections Seven and eight a distance of one mil more or less, to a point where said him interrecto the public highway, being at the corner of sections seven light, seventien and explicien, its termination. and whereas said respondent, Said Supervisoos of said Town of San Franciser, by their ordivand determination made on the 22 nd day of October all. 1902 represed to lay out said Blohway as so ketilioned for and rejected said Und Wherede said appellant William Underson feeling aggreered by the order and deterunation of said respondente in so refusing

els it, running themer south report did line between section seven and eight as dislance of one mile, more or less, to a point where said line intersects The public highway, being at The corner of sections seven, light, seventien accounting to remarkion, be and The same is in all things reversed, and that said respondents proceed to lay out and u-Tablish baid highway in accordance with The statute in such case made and provided By The Court H.Q. Muchelberg

42-Supervisors' Road Order. Off	ets Ex a		
		al T.	
State of Minnesota, County of			
Whereas, Upon the petition of fundamental under the homestead or pre-emption laws of the	CA V		
of the road proposed in said petition to be Lace to the time of posting copies thereof, and copies of Town, at least twenty days before any action was to said proposed. At the hours warm to the Road Comment of the Road Comment of the Road Comment of the Road Comment of the Road Sections of the Road Se	dout which said said petition having been first duly post and in relation thereto, proof of which is set forth and described by the line between the above to the	d petition was filed with the Town Cl ted up in three of the most public p posting was duly shown to us by afflice cribed in said petition as follows, viz: Sections 7 Sections 6, 6, Clima between Said Sections in at The Correct in; The line be	lerk previous blaces of said davit; which is Beginning live and said said said said said said said sai
And Whereas, Upon receiving said petition at which we would meet and decide upon such apart. Well North and Are Lead	plication, to-wit: On the 22	day of letoler	A. D. 190 &
serving the same personally or by copy left at the	otice, and being satisfied that the apple be given to all the occupants of the lusual place of abode of each of said occupants.	licant had, at least ten days previous land through which such highway m cupants, proof of which was shown by	s to said time, night pass, by affidayit, we
such time and place as above named in said no caused said notice of time and place of hearing to serving the same personally or by copy left at the proceeded to examine personally such highway, and the same, and was necessary and proper, and that the public into said that the public into said that the public into said that the public into the same and proper, and that the public into the said that the sai	otice, and being satisfied that the apple be given to all the occupants of the usual place of abode of each of said occupant and heard any and all reasons for or againd being of opinion that such the erest would be promoted thereby, we will do road, and caused a survey thereof to	licant had, at least ten days previous land through which such highway me eupants, proof of which was shown by not the language of the prayer of said petitioners, and be made according to the report and	a to said time, night pass, by affidavit, we ad determined plat herewith
such time and place as above named in said no caused said notice of time and place of hearing to serving the same personally or by copy left at the proceeded to examine personally such highway, as the same, an was necessary and proper, and that the public into	otice, and being satisfied that the apple be given to all the occupants of the usual place of abode of each of said occupant and heard any and all reasons for or againd being of opinion that such the erest would be promoted thereby, we will do road, and caused a survey thereof to	licant had, at least ten days previous land through which such highway me eupants, proof of which was shown by not the language of the prayer of said petitioners, and be made according to the report and	a to said time, night pass, by affidavit, we ad determined plat herewith
such time and place as above named in said no caused said notice of time and place of hearing to corving the same personally or by copy left at the proceeded to examine personally such highway, and the same, and the same, and was necessary and proper, and that the public into said the same in the same is a said to said the same in the same.	otice, and being satisfied that the apple be given to all the occupants of the usual place of abode of each of said occupant and heard any and all reasons for or againd being of opinion that such the erest would be promoted thereby, we will do road, and caused a survey thereof to	licant had, at least ten days previous land through which such highway me eupants, proof of which was shown by not the language of the prayer of said petitioners, and be made according to the report and	a to said time, night pass, by affidayit, we ad determined plat herewith
such time and place as above named in said no caused said notice of time and place of hearing to serving the same personally or by copy left at the proceeded to examine personally such highway, and the same, and the same, and was necessary and proper, and that the public into said that the public into said the same and said the said t	otice, and being satisfied that the apple be given to all the occupants of the usual place of abode of each of said occupant and heard any and all reasons for or againd being of opinion that such the erest would be promoted thereby, we will do road, and caused a survey thereof to	licant had, at least ten days previous land through which such highway me eupants, proof of which was shown by not the language of the prayer of said petitioners, and be made according to the report and	s to said time, night pass, by affidavit, we ad determined plat herewith
such time and place as above named in said no caused said notice of time and place of hearing to serving the same personally or by copy left at the proceeded to examine personally such highway, and the same, and was necessary and proper, and that the public into said that the public into said that the public into said that the public into the same and proper, and that the public into the said that the sai	otice, and being satisfied that the apple be given to all the occupants of the usual place of abode of each of said occupant and heard any and all reasons for or againd being of opinion that such the erest would be promoted thereby, we will do road, and caused a survey thereof to	licant had, at least ten days previous land through which such highway me eupants, proof of which was shown by not the language of the prayer of said petitioners, and be made according to the report and	a to said time, night pass, by affidavit, we ad determined plat herewith
such time and place as above named in said no caused said notice of time and place of hearing to crying the same personally or by copy left at the proceeded to examine personally such highway, and the same, an was necessary and proper, and that the public into said the same in the	otice, and being satisfied that the apple be given to all the occupants of the usual place of abode of each of said occupant and heard any and all reasons for or againd being of opinion that such the erest would be promoted thereby, we will do road, and caused a survey thereof to	licant had, at least ten days previous land through which such highway me eupants, proof of which was shown by not the language of the prayer of said petitioners, and be made according to the report and	a to said time, night pass, by affidavit, we ad determined plat herewith
such time and place as above named in said neaused said notice of time and place of hearing to crying the same personally or by copy left at the proceeded to examine personally such highway, at the same, and the same, and was necessary and proper, and that the public into same companying, the description of which as so which observed as follows:	otice, and being satisfied that the apple be given to all the occupants of the usual place of abode of each of said occupant and heard any and all reasons for or againd being of opinion that such layerest would be promoted thereby, we will do not and caused a survey thereof to take a survey thereof to the control of the	licant had, at least ten days previous land through which such highway me cupants, proof of which was shown by not the language of said petitioners, and be made according to the report and is as follows, to with the language of said petitioners, and he made according to the report and is as follows, to with the language of said petitioners, and he made according to the report and is as follows, to with the language of said petitioners, and he made according to the report and is as follows, to with the language of said petitioners, and he made according to the report and is as follows, to with the language of said petitioners, and he made according to the report and is as follows, to with the language of said petitioners, and he made according to the report and is as follows, to with the language of said petitioners, and he made according to the report and is as follows, to with the language of said petitioners, and he made according to the report and is as follows, to with the language of said petitioners, and he made according to the report and is as follows, to with the language of said petitioners, and he made according to the report and is as follows, to with the language of said petitioners, and he made according to the report and is as follows, to with the language of said petitioners, and the language of said petitioners are said petitioners.	a to said time, night pass, by affidayit, we ad determined plat herewith
such time and place as above named in said neaused said notice of time and place of hearing to crving the same personally or by copy left at the proceeded to examine personally such highway, at the same, and the same, and the same, and was necessary and proper, and that the public into same companying, the description of which as so which observed as follows: It is Therefore Ordered and Determine	otice, and being satisfied that the apple be given to all the occupants of the usual place of abode of each of said occupant and heard any and all reasons for or againd being of opinion that such lay erest would be promoted thereby, we will derive the caused a survey thereof to take and caused a survey thereof to take a survey thereof to the capacity of the capaci	dependent and the least ten days previous land through which such highway me cupants, proof of which was shown by most the language out the prayer of said petitioners and be made according to the report and is as follows, to with the land fundament of the land fundament with the land fundament	a to said time, hight pass, by affidayit, we add determined plat herewith. Beginning
such time and place as above named in said neaused said notice of time and place of hearing to crving the same personally or by copy left at the proceeded to examine personally such highway, at the same, and the same, and was necessary and proper, and that the public into same parying, the description of which as so which observed as follows: It is Therefore Ordered and Determine	d, That a road be, and the same is here according to the description last aforesat is declared to be a public highway.	the prayer of said petitioners and be made according to the report and is as follows, to with the four and fundamental fundame	a to said time, hight pass, by affidayit, we add determined plat herewith. Beginning

-

And in case of the following lands and claimants for damages, we estimate that the advantages and ber them are equal to all damages sustained by them by reason of laying out OWNERS OF LANDS DESCRIPTION OF LANDS SECTION 1	d or pre of said r ors' Ord rt of th ng descr e have a h lands advanta nages as	on temption on the emption of the em	the petition on laws of the said road rs of the said road the dama h which staid benefits	oad and, has said sing sges such the
United States, or under contract from the State of Minnesota, within two (2) miles* is set forth and described in the foregoing Supervi Whereas, A part of the damages sustained by reason of the laying out. been ascertained by the agreement of the owners of the lands through which said road passes, with us, and a palands have in writing released all claims to damages; but not being able to agree with the owners of the following damages by reason of said highway passing through, and the owners of some of the said lands being unknown, we to each of such individual claimants with whom we could not agree, and awarded damages to the owners of such highway passes as are unknown, at what we deemed just and right; taking into account and estimating the road will confer on the claimants and owners, as well as the disadvantages. We have assessed and awarded damages of the following lands and claimants for damages, we estimate that the advantages are unknown. **Polity of North Control of Lands** And in case of the following lands and claimants for damages, we estimate that the advantages and ber them are equal to all damages sustained by them by reason of laying out. **OWNERS OF LANDS** DESCRIPTION OF LANDS** DESCRIPTION OF LANDS** DESCRIPTION OF LANDS** SECOND OF LANDS** DESCRIPTION OF LANDS** DESCRIPTION OF LANDS** SECOND OF LANDS** DESCRIPTION OF LANDS** SECOND OF LANDS** DESCRIPTION OF LANDS** DESCRIPTION OF LANDS** SECOND OF LANDS** DESCRIPTION OF LANDS** DESCRIPTION OF LANDS** SECOND OF LANDS** DESCRIPTION OF LANDS** DESCRIPTION OF LANDS** SECOND OF LANDS** DESCRIPTION OF LANDS** DESCRIPTION OF LANDS** SECOND OF LANDS** DESCRIPTION OF LANDS**	of said roors' Order tof the ng descree have a hadvanta nages as	oad, who can be owned through the country of the co	nich said rade by us, a said road rs of the said road rs of the said the dama h which said benefits s:	oad and, has said sing sges such the
United States, or under contract from the State of Minnesota, within two (2) miles*	of said roors' Order tof the agglescree have a hadvantages as	oad, where owner ibed lassessed through ges and follows	hich said rede by us, a said road res of the said road it the dama h which said benefits s:	oad and, has said sing sges such the
Whereas, A part of the damages sustained by reason of the laying out. been ascertained by the agreement of the owners of the lands through which said road passes, with us, and a pull lands have in writing released all claims to damages; but not being able to agree with the owners of the following damages by reason of said highway passing through, and the owners of some of the said lands being unknown, we to each of such individual claimants with whom we could not agree, and awarded damages to the owners of such highway passes as are unknown, at what we deemed just and right; taking into account and estimating the road will confer on the claimants and owners, as well as the disadvantages. We have assessed and awarded damages of the part of the claimants and owners, as well as the disadvantages. OWNERS OF LANDS DESCRIPTION OF LANDS And in case of the following lands and claimants for damages, we estimate that the advantages and ber them are equal to all damages sustained by them by reason of laying out. OWNERS OF LANDS DESCRIPTION OF LANDS DESCRIPTION OF LANDS DESCRIPTION OF LANDS	ors' Ord rt of th ng descr e have a h lands advanta nages as	e owner ibed la ssessed through ges and follows	de by us, a said road rs of the sands, claim the dama h which said benefits s:	has said ing ges web the
Whereas, A part of the damages sustained by reason of the laying out. been ascertained by the agreement of the owners of the lands through which said road passes, with us, and a pull lands have in writing released all claims to damages; but not being able to agree with the owners of the following damages by reason of said highway passing through, and the owners of some of the said lands being unknown, we to each of such individual claimants with whom we could not agree, and awarded damages to the owners of such highway passes as are unknown, at what we deemed just and right; taking into account and estimating the road will confer on the claimants and owners, as well as the disadvantages. We have assessed and awarded dark owners of the conference of the conference of the claimants and owners, as well as the disadvantages. We have assessed and awarded dark owners of the conference o	rt of the ang describe have a hande advanta anges as	e owner ibed la ssessed through ges and follows	said road rs of the s ands, claim the dama h which si d benefits s:	has said ing iges well-the
been ascertained by the agreement of the owners of the lands through which said road passes, with us, and a plands have in writing released all claims to damages; but not being able to agree with the owners of the following damages by reason of said highway passing through, and the owners of some of the said lands being unknown, we to each of such individual claimants with whom we could not agree, and awarded damages to the owners of such highway passes as are unknown, at what we deemed just and right; taking into account and estimating the road will confer on the claimants and owners, as well as the disadvantages. We have assessed and awarded damages of the following lands and claimants for damages for allows Described Land Falls and in case of the following lands and claimants for damages, we estimate that the advantages and ber them are equal to all damages sustained by them by reason of laying out. OWNERS OF LANDS DESCRIPTION OF LANDS DESCRIPTION OF LANDS DESCRIPTION OF LANDS	rt of the grade and hands advantages as	e owner ibed la ssessed through ges and follows	rs of the sands, claim the dama h which sa d benefits s:	said ing ges web-
lands have in writing released all claims to damages; but not being able to agree with the owners of the following damages by reason of said highway passing through, and the owners of some of the said lands being unknown, we to each of such individual claimants with whom we could not agree, and awarded damages to the owners of such highway passes as are unknown, at what we deemed just and right; taking into account and estimating the road will confer on the claimants and owners, as well as the disadvantages. We have assessed and awarded damages of the following and owners, as well as the disadvantages. We have assessed and awarded damages of the following lands and claimants for damages of the following lands and claimants for damages, we estimate that the advantages and berthem are equal to all damages sustained by them by reason of laying out. DESCRIPTION OF LANDS DESCRIPTION OF LANDS DESCRIPTION OF LANDS	ng descr e have a h lands advanta nages as	ssessed through ges and follows	nds, claim the dama h which si d benefits s:	ing ges ueh the
damages by reason of said highway passing through, and the owners of some of the said lands being unknown, we to each of such individual claimants with whom we could not agree, and awarded damages to the owners of such highway passes as are unknown, at what we deemed just and right; taking into account and estimating the road will confer on the claimants and owners, as well as the disadvantages. We have assessed and awarded damages of the following lands and claimants for damages, we estimate that the advantages and ber them are equal to all damages sustained by them by reason of laying out. OWNERS OF LANDS DESCRIPTION OF LANDS DESCRIPTION OF LANDS DESCRIPTION OF LANDS DESCRIPTION OF LANDS	e have a h lands advanta nages as	ssessed through ges and follows RAN	the dama h which si d benefits s:	ges ueh the
And in case of the following lands and claimants for damages, we estimate that the advantages and ber them are equal to all damages sustained by them by reason of laying out.	advanta	ges and follows	d benefits s: GE DAMA	the some
OWNERS OF LANDS DESCRIPTION OF LANDS DESCRIPTION OF LANDS SECTION OWNERS OF LANDS DESCRIPTION OF LANDS SECTION OWNERS OF LANDS DESCRIPTION OF LANDS SECTION OWNERS OF the column of the disadvantages, we estimate that the advantages and ber them are equal to all damages sustained by them by reason of laying out OWNERS OF LANDS DESCRIPTION OF LANDS DESCRIPTION OF LANDS DESCRIPTION OF LANDS	nages as	follows RAN	SE DAMA	AS ST
And in case of the following lands and claimants for damages, we estimate that the advantages and ber them are equal to all damages sustained by them by reason of laying out.	//	4 2 4 3	DAMA	750
And in case of the following lands and claimants for damages, we estimate that the advantages and ber them are equal to all damages sustained by them by reason of laying out OWNERS OF LANDS DESCRIPTION OF LANDS SECT.	111	423	4) 11/6	750
And in case of the following lands and claimants for damages, we estimate that the advantages and ber them are equal to all damages sustained by them by reason of laying out. OWNERS OF LANDS DESCRIPTION OF LANDS SECT.	111	423	4 4 4	15
And in case of the following lands and claimants for damages, we estimate that the advantages and ber them are equal to all damages sustained by them by reason of laying out. OWNERS OF LANDS DESCRIPTION OF LANDS SECT.	111	423	4 4 4 9	95
And in case of the following lands and claimants for damages, we estimate that the advantages and ber them are equal to all damages sustained by them by reason of laying out. OWNERS OF LANDS DESCRIPTION OF LANDS SECT.	111	42	4 4 4	50
And in case of the following lands and claimants for damages, we estimate that the advantages and ber them are equal to all damages sustained by them by reason of laying out. OWNERS OF LANDS DESCRIPTION OF LANDS SECT.	117	42	4 4 4	5
And in case of the following lands and claimants for damages, we estimate that the advantages and ber them are equal to all damages sustained by them by reason of laying out OWNERS OF LANDS DESCRIPTION OF LANDS SECT.	114	42	4 89	90
And in case of the following lands and claimants for damages, we estimate that the advantages and ber them are equal to all damages sustained by them by reason of laying out OWNERS OF LANDS DESCRIPTION OF LANDS SECT	114	42	4 89	90
And in case of the following lands and claimants for damages, we estimate that the advantages and ber them are equal to all damages sustained by them by reason of laying out OWNERS OF LANDS DESCRIPTION OF LANDS SECT	114	42	4 7	10
OWNERS OF LANDS DESCRIPTION OF LANDS SECTION				
OWNERS OF LANDS DESCRIPTION OF LANDS SECTION				
OWNERS OF LANDS DESCRIPTION OF LANDS SECTION				
OWNERS OF LANDS DESCRIPTION OF LANDS SECTION				
OWNERS OF LANDS DESCRIPTION OF LANDS SECTION				
OWNERS OF LANDS DESCRIPTION OF LANDS SECTION				
OWNERS OF LANDS DESCRIPTION OF LANDS SECTION				
OWNERS OF LANDS DESCRIPTION OF LANDS SECTION	efits said	l road v	will confer	on
		oad, to		
Elinderson 884 of NEly 8/1/40/ NEly	ON TOW	N RA	NGE	
Elinoterione & 8 14 of A Ely 8				
8 11/40 pt N 21/4	11	4 2	24	
	11	4 2	4	
			1	
Given under our hands, this 16 th day of Julie A. D. 190				
day of Jacobs		1		
Jo Mullet Men		***************************************	Supervis	

be filed and preserved by him. then sent by me to the County Auditor, to in the Road Record Book of the Town, and me the ____day of ____ the Award of Damages, was recorded by 190 , at o'clock M., in this office. Supervisors' Road Order Filed this It day of June The within Road Order, together with Filed this day of Office of County Auditor, OWNERSHIP AND DESCRIPTION OF LANDS AS GIVEN IN THE PETITION. SECTION TOWN RANGE DESCRIPTION OF LANDS OWNERS OF LANDS S. S. Anderson N'X of NIN'14 of NIN'14

John G. Johnson & 24 N 814 of SE14

Emine Sandberg & 12 of SE14 of SE14

August Tingblad 12 14 of SE14

John G. Johnson SE14 of SE14

John G. Johnson NE14 of NE14 8 114 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 The names of the Petitioners, the places where, and the time when the copies of the Petition and of the Supervisors' Notice of Hearing were posted; and the names of persons served with the Supervisors' Notice, and how served (personally or "by copy"), are as follows, viz: PETITION AND NOTICES, WHEN AND WHERE POSTED HOW SERVED NAMES OF PETITIONERS If in Underson May Nason 3. b. anderson " Ly. anderson Sill. Lundbo a. duderdo . Have Johnson aug Braker X. Branquist A Z. Wellown Jaco Rewelch 4 & Plodin Jacob Norman J. M. Dandquier John H. M. Seon & almouistState of Minnesota,

District Court.

county of Carver.

county of Carver.

ANDREW MELLBORG,

APPELLANT,

against

THE SUPERVISORS OF THE TOWN OF SAN FRANCISCO, RESPONDENTS.

We, the Jury emparation and sworn in the above entitled action find a verdict in favor of the APPELLANT, Andrew Mellborg, and that the order of the Board of Supervisors of the Town of San Francisco dated and filed May 12, 1908, establishing the cartway in said Town described in the Notice of Appeal herein should be in all things reversed.

William Maw Jr.

Dated at Chaska, Minnesota, this 14th day of October, 1908.

Carver county,
FILED

CARVER COUNTY,
FILED

Wedling Clerk

(54,2)

29

30

No 3/25

DISTRICT COURT, CARVER COUNTY, MINN.

The Ramma Brewing Is Plaintiff.

No Wallesk Defendant.

Plaintiff's Attorney.

Defendant's Attorney.

Date of Entry May 27 th 1908

Register of Actions Page 54

Judgment for Laintiff

Amount of Judgment \$ 2 1 90

Date of Judgment frank 18 il, 1908

Judgment Book 2" Page 270

Default Judgment Book Page

Date of Docketing Learn 1908

Lakt B' page 101

Herald Publishing Co., Chaska, Minn.

State of Minnesota, District Court; State of Minnesota, State of M Anco. Harma Phresons Corry plantos J.C. Haceook. Negree To Monow all Men by these Presents, That Joe King ance Horny Cheryen of as sureties, are held and firmly bound unto J. O. Haccar in the sum of of the United States, to be paid unto the said of. O. Housel heirs, executors, administrators or assigns, for which payment well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, and each of our heirs, executors and administrators, firmly by these presents. Sealed with our seals and dated this 25 day of closey A. D. 788 190 8, The condition of this obligation is such that whereas the above named Plaintiff ha duly applied for a Writ of Attachment against the property of said Defendant in this action, according to the statute in such case made and provided: or if said Writ shall be set aside or vacated, Now, Therefore, If said Defendant recover judgment, sif the Plaintiff shall pay all costs that may be awarded to the Defendant and all damages which he may sustain by reason of the attachment, not exceeding the penalty of this Bond, then this obligation shall be void, otherwise to remain in full force. In Testimony Whereof, We have hereunto set our hands and seals this Meany 25th day of .A. D. 188 1908. Thes, Hamm Brew. Co., Signed, Sealed and Delivered in Presence of Mani. Ring my Mergen Leonge Margan

State of Minnesota; County of Server on this 25th day of Heary A. D. 100 before me, the subscriber, a Alling Polling in and for said County, personally appeared from Googh Golding Any Hongy to me known to be the person described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same as the free act and deed. Hoffeen John Fishes deni Com. When how 29 7913 State of Minnesola; County of Acozo Ming then, May being duly sworn, say each for himself that he is one of the sureties above named; that he is a resident and freeholder of the State of Minnesota, and worth the amount of fine Amond (\$500,00)specified in the foregoing band, above his debts and liabilities, and exclusive of his property exempt from execution. Subscribed and sworn to before me this 24 day of 188 H.D. Reak I x Horny Mange Motory Police lein, Com. Som. June 284913. and the second of the second of the second of the DISTIPLEM GOURM,

Set Judicial District,

County of Garand H. Plaintiff's Attorney. Adminion. BOND IN ATTACHMENT I hereby approve the within Bond gudys of bail auch H. C. Muchilling coon. CARVER COUNTY, FILED of aleun Weyn and the sureties thereon. 543)

368 RETU PAF SER CE OF SUMMO	NS OR COMPLAINT	To Attach. For sale by Geo.	D. Barnard & Co., Prs., St. Louis. S
STATE OF MINNESOTA,	88.		
min	I hereby certi,	y and return, that on t	he 28 th day
May 1908 at the	e found Oil	4 %, 6 hasila	Complacion unon
e within named Defendant S. O.	Halock	in Summous O	Coruplacion
then and there handing to and leaving IERIFF'S FEES. Return, 8 / - 0 Dated	with him		×0 11.
IERIFF'S FEES. 106 \ Dated	this 282	copy of said Sam	mores o Complace
		and of the	2 + 1900
Mileage, - 2 20	G	, a.	az
0/40		ieriff Garry	County, Minn.
S. Z. By			Deputy.

State of Minnerota County of Carver/ District Court. Theo Hamm Brewing Company/Plaintiff.

VS.

S.O". Halleck/ Defendant.

The State of Minnesotate the above named defendant. You are hereby summoned and required to answer the complaint of the plaintiff in the above entitled action, a copy of which complaint is her -to attached and herewith served upon you, and to serve scopy of your answer to said complaint, upon the subscriber at his office in the city of Shakopee Scott county Minnesota, within twenty days after the service of this summens upon you exclusive of the day of such service, and if you fail to answer the complaint within the time aforesaid, the plaintiff will take judgment against you for the sum of \$210.00, and costs and disbursments of suit.

Dated May 25th.1908.

ace for Planning,

State of Minnesota, County of Carver. District Court.

Theo. Hamm Brg. Co., Plaintiff, vs.
S. O. Halleck, Defendant.

The plaintiff for complaint in the above entitled action states and shows to the court. That the plaintiff now is and for five years last past has been a corporation duly created and organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota. That heretofore on the first day of August 1907 the said plaintiff leased and let to the said defendant lot six (6) in block (37) in the city of Chaska, Carver County, Minnesota for the term of one month at a time and from month to month thereafter at the agreed rent of \$30 per month payable monthly in advance on the first day of each month down to and in-That said lot 6 in block 37 is as per cluding June 1st, 1908. plat of said townsite on fale in the office of the register of Deeds of said Carver County. That the said defendant on the first of August 1907 went into possession of said premises and the building thereon and has used and occupied the same all the time since under said lease and agreement to pay said rent as aforesaid. That said defendant although often requested has not paid said rent or any part thereof except the sum of \$90.00 and that there is now due and owing said plaintiff from said defendant the sum of \$210.00.

Wherefore plaintiff demands judgement against said defendant for the sum of \$210 and costs and disbursments of suit.

> State of Minnesota, County of Scott.

H. J. Peck being duly sworn says that

he is attorney for the above plaintiff, a corporation of said State that he knows the contents of the foregoing complaint and that the same is true to the best of his knowledge information and belief, and that the reason that said complaint is not verified by said plaintiff or one of its officers is that their absent from the county

of Scott, the residence of said attorney.
Subscribe and sworn to before me
this 25th, day of May, 1908.

ie H.

my Commission experis morch 6 , 1914.

Dist. Court Conver Coming The How C. 8.0. Hacere Goiginal FILED FO. Mullbry Clore (543)

State of Minnesota

County of Carver/ District Court

Theo Hamm Brewing Company/Plaintiff.

vs.

3.0. Halleck/ Defendant.

State of Minnesota

County of Boott/ss/ H.J. Peck being duly sworn says that he is the atty. for the plaintiff in the above entitled action, that more than twenty da ys have elapsed since the service of the summons and complaint in the above entitled action, upon the defendant, and that there has been no appearance in said action on the part of the defendant in said action, mither by answer demurrer nor in any manner whatever.

Subscribed and sworn to this 17th.

day of June 1908, hefore me.

January Probles Scottles
my Commission
Explus april 30,1414

ASS.

County of Carvery Samming of The Samming To Winds and Samming to the Samming To T

ask of June 1908, before me.

State of Minnesota, Iss. District	Court,
COUNTY OF SOTT. S. Eighth Judio	elal District.
de re in contra	
The Harmon Prening 6. 11083.	
AGAINST	Affidavit of Disbursements.
1. 20. Howerek	
hope.	
PLAINTIFF COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS.	
tatute Costs,	80,-
2 Affidavits,	62110
Sheriff's Fees,	300
Merk's Fees to be added, on hundre by lear	K 11 90
THE SURFERING SECTION AS A SECOND SECTION OF SECTION S	-11.1
The state of the s	1 101100
Affect to the control of the last to the second of the second	
Marie Architecture and	
AMOUNT CLAIMED IN SUMMONS.	201
Principal, \$21	*
Interest,	
Total, \$	
COUNTY OF COUTT.	Peck
peing first duly sworn, doth depose and say that he is the Attorn	ney of the Plaintiff in the
above entitled cause; that the foregoing is a true and correct statement of the cost	s and disbursements of said
plaintiff in the above entitled proceeding, and that all of the items thereof have	been actually and neces-
arily paid or incurred therein, by and on behalf of said Plaintiff .	
Subscribed and sworn to before me on this?	0
18 day of frame 188835 1 1-9.	Prek
1 1900 11	

I hereby certify that the costs and disbursements as above itemized were duly taxed this. 18 day of June 1. D. 1908 J.O. Mullburg Clerk District Court.

County and Cawer & Min

State of Minnesota,

In District Court, Scott County.

The Hand As Court State of Managements

AFFIDAVIT OF DISBURSEMENTS

BY DISBURSEMENTS

Filed this 18 day of

Jine 10, 908

Off. Muchling

Clerk District Jourt.

Minn.

(543)

State of Minnesota

County of Carver/ District Court.

10

Theo Hamm Brewing Company/Plaintiff.

VS.

S.O. Halleck/ Defendant.

The above entitled cause came on upon the complaint, and summons and return of the sheriff and affidavit of no answer, and it appearing that there was no appearance on the part of the defendant, and that plaintiff is entitled to judgment against the defendant, Now therefore, upon motion of the attorney for the plaintiff, H. J. Peck, it is adjudged and detrmined and the judgment of the court is, that the plaintiff recover of and from the defendant the sum and amount of \$210,000 together with its costs and disbursments of suit, taxed at \$11200 and that it have lawful process therefor.

By the Cours. It.O. Muchlburg. Clark

& Forcegment,

The chorenes and the form of the flow no series and the complete and the series a lawinl process therefor. .. O.Hallerk/ Perondant.

Storenth to state

county of Carver/ District Court.

Theo Ram Brewing Company/Plaintiff.

Geo. D. Parpard & Co., Stationers, St. Louis, AE DAVIT FOR ATTACHMENT DISTRIGH GOURT, State of Minnesota, County of Desce 83 Audicial District The Ham Prewing Company, Plainty,

1, 6. Harack, Dyna State of Minnesota, County of Sesse Jos a. King of the Vous said Plaintiff in the above entitled action, which is brought for the recovery of money, and a summons has been issued therein. That a cause of action exists against the Defendant and in favor of said Plaintiff therein, and the amount of said Plaintiff's claim therein is The deres of Industral some to Dollars, and the ground thereof is as follows, that is to say: Heat hours on the I clay of ofengue 1907 the flain & leaved and that to adjunce it For 6 in Book 37 in the city of Charles cope Hart and a file in the office ? is form mobile to sworth unit france for month payoble in accome on fre 1-1968. The agendent me dinto possession thing me occupied the Senny & the breakoning Tros cace an Wisen sure That hat will che the sum of \$70,00 that define is chown to hopron of his proponty north And said affiant deposes and says that Plaintiff in danger of losing reason of the facts aforesaid, unless a Writ of Attachment issue; and prays that such Writ of Attachment may be allowed and issued against the property of said Defendant therein, according to the statute in such case made and provided; and said affiant says that no previous application has been made therein for such order. Subscribed and Sworn to before me, this 25 day of Hay Pear Alay Pilling

DISTRICT COURT
Judicial District,
County of Lavour Theo. Home Murry Compry 10. Haceas * Affidavit for Attachment. * TO THE CLERK OF SAID COURT : On filing the within Affidavit and a Bond approved by me in the within entitled cause, let a Writ of Attachment issue as within prayed. HILD May 27 A. D. 1908 K. O. Muchlberg Getter Mayer De Ciert offait Cours. (543)